
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

ZB, N.A. and ZIONS BANCORPORATION,

OCT 11 2018

Petitioners,

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Deputy

Respondent;

KALETHIA LAWSON,

Real Party in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One

Case Nos. D071279 & D071376 (Consolidated)

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST KALETHIA LAWSON'S
ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS**

*Michael Rubin (SBN 80618)
mrubin@altber.com
Kristin M. García (SBN
302291)
kgarcia@altber.com
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151
Facsimile: (415) 362-8064

Edwin Aiwazian (SBN 232943)
edwin@lfjpc.com
Arby Aiwazian (SBN 269827)
arby@lfjpc.com
Joanna Ghosh (SBN 272479)
joanna@lfjpc.com
LAWYERS for JUSTICE PC
410 West Arden Avenue, Suite 203
Glendale, California 91203
Telephone: (818) 265-1020
Facsimile: (818) 265-1021

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest
KALETHIA LAWSON

RECEIVED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ZB, N.A. and ZIONS BANCORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Respondent;

KALETHIA LAWSON,

Real Party in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One

Case Nos. D071279 & D071376 (Consolidated)

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST KALETHIA LAWSON'S
ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS**

*Michael Rubin (SBN 80618)
mrubin@altber.com
Kristin M. García (SBN
302291)
kgarcia@altber.com
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151
Facsimile: (415) 362-8064

Edwin Aiwazian (SBN 232943)
edwin@lfjpc.com
Arby Aiwazian (SBN 269827)
arby@lfjpc.com
Joanna Ghosh (SBN 272479)
joanna@lfjpc.com
LAWYERS *for* JUSTICE PC
410 West Arden Avenue, Suite 203
Glendale, California 91203
Telephone: (818) 265-1020
Facsimile: (818) 265-1021

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest
KALETHIA LAWSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	16
I. Underpaid Wages Are an Integral Component of the Civil Penalties Remedy Authorized by Section 558.....	16
II. The Federal Arbitration Act Does Not Preempt PAGA	29
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
PROOF OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	28, 31
<i>Atempa v. Pedrazzani</i> (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2018) No. D069001, 2018 WL 4657860	27
<i>Bradstreet v. Wong</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1440	20
<i>Caliber Bodyworks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 365	20
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	22
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 854	12
<i>Huff v. Securitas Security Serv. USA, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 745	15, 24
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Gregory</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 798	20
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	19
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Mgmt. Servs. Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116	29
<i>Lawson v. ZB, N.A.</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 705	12, 20
<i>McGill v. CitiBank</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945	9
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1074	20
<i>Mescher v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1677	12
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prod., Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	22

<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580	12
<i>Reyes v. Macy's Inc.</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 1119	15
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> , 36 Cal.4th 1075, abrogated on other grounds by <i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	19
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 233	14
<i>Scripps Clinic v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 917	12
<i>State Dep't of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940	27
<i>Thurman v. Bayshore Transit Management, Inc.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1112	7, 10, 20
<i>Tiernan v. Trustees of Cal. State Univ. & Colleges</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 211	28
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 642	15
Federal Cases	
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 279	13, 28, 34
<i>Munro v. University of S. Calif.</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 896 F.3d 1088	30
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 483	32
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 346	32
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N.A., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 803 F.3d 425	13, 32
<i>U.S. ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot Children's Therapy, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 871 F.3d 791	31
<i>Whitworth v. SolarCity Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2018) No. 16-01540, 2018 WL 3995937	27

California Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 22
Civ. Code § 1654 14
Code Civ. Proc. § 1281.2 15
Govt. Code § 12652 24
Lab. Code
 § 210 13, 21, 23
 § 225.5 13, 21, 23
 § 226.7 22, 33
 § 226.8(b) 19
 § 230.8 21
 § 230.8(d) 23
 § 273(b)(2) 19
 §§ 500-588.1 7
 § 558 *passim*
 § 1194 33
 § 1197.1 14, 18, 20
 §§ 2698 *et seq.* 6
 § 2699 *passim*
 § 7915 23

Federal Statutes

9 U.S.C. 1 *et seq.* 7
9 U.S.C. 2 15
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1) 21

Wage Orders

Wage Order No. 4-2001,
 § 4 7
 § 12 7

Other Authorities

2011 Cal. Legis. Serv. c.655 (A.B. 469) § 9 (West)
 (codified as amended at Labor Code § 1197.1) 18
